DATED                                                                    2019
(1) THE WELLCOME TRUST LIMITED
and

(2) CANCER RESEARCH UK

and

(3) THE MEDICAL RESEARCH COUNCIL

and

(4) UNIVERSITY COLLEGE LONDON

and

(5) THE FRANCIS CRICK INSTITUTE

and

(6) THE MAYOR AND BURGESSES OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF CAMDEN

_________________________________________________

DEED OF VARIATION

relating to the agreement dated 10 March 2011 between

(1) The Wellcome Trust Limited (as trustee of the Wellcome Trust) and (2) Cancer Research UK and (3) The Medical Research Council and (4) University College London and (5) The British Library Board and (6) UKCMRI Limited and (7) The Mayor and Burgesses of the London Borough of Camden
under section 106 and 106A of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)
relating to development at premises known as
the Francis Crick Institute (formerly known as the United Kingdon Centre for Medical Research and Innovation) on land south of Brill Place, Somers Town
__________________________________________________

Andrew Maughan
Borough Solicitor
London Borough of Camden

Town Hall

Judd Street

London WC1H 9LP

Tel: 020 7974 5647
Fax: 020 7974 2962

THIS DEED OF VARIATION is made the                   day of                                 

2019
B E T W E E N:

1.
THE WELLCOME TRUST LIMITED a company registered in England and Wales with company registration number 2711000, whose registered office is 215 Euston Road, London NW1 2BE, in its capacity as trustee of the Wellcome Trust, a charity registered in England and Wales (charity registration number 210183)
2.
CANCER RESEARCH UK a company registered in England and Wales under number 4325234 whose registered office is at Angel Building, 407 St John Street, London, EC1V 4AD and also a charity registered in in England and Wales (charity registration number 1089464)
3.
THE MEDICAL RESEARCH COUNCIL incorporated in England and Wales by Royal Charter (RC000345) whose principal office is at MRC Head Office (Swindon),  Polaris House, North Star Avenue, Swindon, Wiltshire SN2 1FL
4.
UNIVERSITY COLLEGE LONDON a body corporate established by Royal Charter (RC000631) of Gower Street, London, WC1E 6BT
5
THE FRANCIS CRICK INSTITUTE LIMITED a company registered in England and Wales with company registration number 06885462 of 1 Midland Road, London, NW1 1AT and also a charity registered in in England and Wales (charity registration number 1140062) (“the Francis Crick”)
6.
THE MAYOR AND BURGESSES OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF CAMDEN of Town Hall, Judd Street, London WC1H 9JE ("the Council") 

WHEREAS
A. The Owners are the freehold owners of that part of the Site within title numbers NGL898107 and NGL920317.
B. The Francis Crick, previously known as the United Kingdom Centre for Medical Research and Innovation (UKCMRI), is the leasehold owner of that part of the Site within title number NGL932881.
C. The Original Agreement was entered into by the Owners in connection with the grant of planning permission for the Development under planning reference number 2010/4721/P. The Development was thereafter constructed and was first Occupied in 2016.
D. A formal request was made in writing to the Council on 15 November 2018 to vary provisions within the Original Agreement to formally recognise the agreement between the Council and the Owners that:

(i) The Highway Adoption Area, including the Pedestrian Link, should remain in private ownership and not be adopted by the Council. 

(ii) A bond in respect of the post-completion highways maintenance obligations is no longer required. 

(iii) The obligations relating to post-occupation Local Employment, particularly in relation to apprentices, should be updated.
(iv) The Traffic Management Contribution should be used by the Council for highway works on Midland Road. 
E. The Council, who is the local planning authority for the purposes of the Act for the area in which the Property is situated, considers it expedient in the interests of the proper planning of its area that the Development should be restricted or regulated in accordance with the Original Agreement as varied by this Deed.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED and WITNESSED as follows:

1 LEGAL EFFECT AND INTERPRETATION
1.1 This Deed is made in pursuance of section 106A of the Act.

1.2 Save as expressly stated otherwise all words and expressions used in this Deed shall have the same meaning as in the Original Agreement. 
1.3 For the purposes of this Deed the following words and expressions shall have the meanings assigned unless the context states otherwise:

	this Deed
	this deed of variation to the Original Agreement made pursuant to Section 106A of the Act

	Original Agreement
	the agreement dated 10 March 2011 between (1) The Wellcome Trust Limited (as trustee of the Wellcome Trust) and (2) Cancer Research UK and (3) The Medical Research Council and (4) University College London and (5) The British Library Board and (6) UKCMRI Limited and (7) The Mayor and Burgesses of the London Borough of Camden

	Owners
	The Wellcome Trust Limited, in its capacity as trustee of the Wellcome Trust, Cancer Research UK, the Medical Research Council, University College London and the Francis Crick

	Parties
	the Owners and the Council and “Party” shall be construed accordingly


2 VARIATION OF THE ORIGINAL AGREEMENT FROM THE DATE OF THIS DEED
With effect from the date of this Deed, the Original Agreement shall be varied as set out in Schedule 1.
3 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
3.1 This Deed shall be registered as a Local Land Charge.

3.2 The Owners hereby covenant with the Council that it will within 28 days from the date hereof apply to the Chief Land Registrar of the Land Registry to register this Deed in the Charges Register of the title to the Property and will furnish the Council forthwith on written demand with official copies of such title to show the entry of this Deed in the Charges Register of the title to the Property.

3.3 The Owner agrees to pay the Council its proper and reasonable legal costs incurred in preparing this Deed of £1200 on or prior to the date of completion of this Deed.
3.4 Nothing in this Deed entitles a person who is not a Party to this Deed or a successor in title to such Party to enforce any term of this Deed under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999.
3.5 This Deed is governed by and shall be interpreted in accordance with the laws of England. 

IN WITNESS whereof the Council has caused its Common Seal to be hereunto affixed and the Owners have executed this instrument as their Deed the day and year first before written

SCHEDULE 1
VARIATIONS TO ORIGINAL AGREEMENT

1 HIGHWAY WORKS/HIGHWAY ADOPTION WORKS
1.1 The definitions of “Highway Adoption Works”, “Highways Area”, “Highway and Environmenal Works Requirements”, “Highway Maintenance Plan” and “Pedestrian Link” in Clause 2 shall be varied as follows:
	Highway Adoption Works
	The works to be carried out by the Owners to construct the Pedestrian Link in accordance with the Highways and Environmental Works Requirements;


	Highways Area
	The Highways Works Area and the Pedestrian Link;


	Highways and Environmental Works Requirements
	The requirements to be complied with by the Owners in carrying out the Highway Works and the Highways Adoption Works as are set out in Schedule 1 hereto;


	Highways Maintenance Plan
	A plan setting out the requirements to be complied with by the Owners in the maintenance of the Highway Works (as the Council’s agent) and the Highways Adoption Works giving effect to the requirements of Part A to Schedule 3 hereto;


	Pedestrian Link
	The access route between Midland Road and Ossulton Street to be provided by the Owners for the use of pedestrians and cyclists as the same is shown shaded yellow on Plan 7 annexed hereto;



1.2 Plan 5 appended to the Original Agreement shall be replaced with the plan annexed to this Deed labelled “Revised Plan 5”.
1.3 Clause 4.16.2 shall be varied so that it reads as follows:
4.16.2
Not to Occupy or permit Occupation until such time as (a) the Council has approved the Highways Maintenance Plan (as evidenced by written notice to that effect) and (b) the Owners have carried out and completed the Highway Works and Highway Adoption Works in accordance with the provisions of the Highways and Environmental Works Requirements. 
1.4 Clause 4.16.3 shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
4.16.3
From the Occupation Date, to ensure that the Pedestrian Link is open to the public at large for use by pedestrians and cyclists provided that the Owner may close access in the following circumstances:
(a) fire, flooding, emergency or other disaster or security or public safety reason except that such closure shall not continue for more than 48 hours without written approval of the Council;
(b) in order to carry out maintenance, cleaning, renewal and necessary or required works, except that any such works shall be undertaken in such a way as to cause minimum disruption to the public and in any event shall not continue for more than 48 hours without the prior written approval of the Council; 

(c) the Owners may close the area within the gates and fences located within the Pedestrian Link when gas tanker deliveries to the cryo-store within the Development occur - at these times access through the compound created by closing the gates will be prevented and pedestrians and cyclists are to use the blue area to the south of the Pedestrian Link as shown on Plan 2; 
(d) access hatches and panels are laid into the eastern end of the Pedestrian Link providing access to the basements and to major pieces of equipment within the Development - the Owners have the absolute right to close access to the Pedestrian Link to facilitate equipment changes provided that reasonable notice is given to the Council and such closure is undertaken in such a way as to cause minimum disruption to the public and in any event shall not continue for more than 48 hours without the prior written consent of the Council;

(e) occasional temporary closure (not exceeding one day’s length at any time in any calendar year) for sufficient time to assert rights of proprietorship preventing public or private rights from coming into being by means of prescription or other process of law; and
(f) with the Council’s prior written approval

AND it is hereby agreed and acknowledged that access to the Pedestrian Link in accordance with this Agreement shall be with consent and shall not be seen as a right and the Pedestrian Link shall remain private land and shall not become public highway or public open space.

1.5 Clause 4.16.4 shall be varied so that it reads as follows:
4.16.4
From the Occupation Date the Owners shall act as the Council’s agent in accordance with the Highways Maintenance Plan in fulfilling the Council’s obligation to the public at large to maintain the Highway Works at public expense until the earlier of the following two dates namely:

(a) a period of 35 years from the Occupation Date; or

(b)
a period of 1 month from service of a written notice from the Council terminating the Owner’s maintenance obligation in respect of the Highway Works,

EXCEPT where the Council and the Owners agree a different time period in lieu thereof. 
1.6 Clause 4.16.5 shall be varied so that it reads as follows: 
4.16.5
From the Occupation Date the Owners shall comply with the Highways Maintenance Plan and not Occupy or permit Occupation of the Development or any part of the Development at any time when the Highways Maintenance Plan as approved by the Council from time to time is not being complied with.  
1.7 Clause 4.16.6 shall be deleted. 

1.8 It is hereby agreed that the Traffic Management Contribution paid by the Owners to the Council pursuant to clause 4.1.1(k) of the Original Agreement (being the sum of £10,000 to be applied by the Council in the event of receipt to the carrying out of traffic management orders) may be used by the Council to fund the following highway works in the vicinity of the Development:
(a) The reinstatement of a taxi drop off bay on Midland Road; and

(b) The provision of facilities to enable taxi drop off on Brill Place at the junction of Midland Road.

1.9 Schedule 1: Highways and Environmental Works Requirements shall be amended as follows:

(a) Paragraph 3.4 shall be deleted. 
(b) Paragraph 5, 13 and 21 shall be varied so that every reference to “Works” shall be replaced with a reference to “Highway Works”.  

(c) Paragraph 5.4(d) shall be varied by the deletion of the words “the Highways Adoption Drawings as described in and pursuant to paragraph 20 of this Schedule,”.
(d) Paragraph 20.2(g) shall be varied by the deletion of the words “including those areas to be adopted as public highway (“Highways Adoption Drawings”)”.

1.10 Schedule 2, Draft Bond shall be deleted. 

1.11 Schedule 3, Part A: The Maintenance Plan shall be varied by the replacement of the words “At all times after issue of the Provisional Certificate” with “At all times after Occupation”.

2 LOCAL EMPLOYMENT POST OCCUPATION/LOCAL EMPLOYMENT STRATEGY
2.1 Clause 4.13.1 shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
4.13.1
No later than 2 years following the Implementation Date to submit the Local Employment Strategy to the Council for approval and to use reasonable endeavours to assist the Council in securing approval of the Local Employment Strategy by a date no later than 30 months following the Implementation Date and not to permit Occupation until such time as the Local Employment Strategy has been approved by the Council and after the Occupation Date to Occupy the Development in compliance with the terms of the Local Employment Strategy as approved by the Council from time to time and in the event of material non-compliance with this clause the Owners shall upon written notice from the Council forthwith take any steps reasonably required by the Council to remedy such non-compliance. 
4.13.2
The Owners shall ensure that throughout the operation of the Development, they will, either directly or through contracted service partner organisations, employ (or offer to employ) up to 10 and no less than 5 apprentices at any one time at the Development and shall work in partnership with the Council’s Economic Development team to recruit to the apprenticeship places and to develop an apprenticeship strategy, ensuring each apprentice shall:
(a) be resident in the London Borough of Camden or a Camden care leaver or a former Camden secondary school student;
(b) be aged 16 years or older;
(c) be recruited with assistance from the Council’s Economic Development team PROVIDED THAT the final choice of appointment to the post is vested in the Owners which will be based upon defined person criteria appropriate to the relevant post; 
(d) be trained in accordance with an approved apprenticeship training programme;
(e) be provided with a minimum of 52 weeks full time employment;
(f) be supported to undertake relevant training which forms part of an approved apprenticeship training programme, normally through paid day release at a local further education college; and
(g)
be provided with on the job training and managed on site at all times by an experienced qualified operative related to their training needs.
4.13.3
The Owners shall provide the Council with an annual report to allow the Council to monitor the employment profile of all the apprentices employed at the Development. 
3 GENERAL

3.1 A new Clause 6.10A shall be inserted as follows:
6.10A
Where there is any requirement under this Agreement for the Owners to submit a plan for approval and thereafter comply with the approved plan, it is agreed that such plan may be updated from time to time by agreement between the Owners and the Council and the Owners will thereafter be required to comply with the updated plan. 
	Executed as a Deed by 
	)
	

	
	)
	

	…………………………………….
	)
	

	as duly authorised attorney for and
	)
	

	on behalf of THE WELLCOME 
	)
	

	TRUST LIMITED as trustee of the
	)
	…………………………………….

	WELLCOME TRUST under power of
	)
	

	attorney dated
	)
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	Executed as a Deed by affixing
	)
	

	the common seal of CANCER
	)
	

	RESEARCH UK in the presence of
	)
	

	
	)
	…………………………………….

	…………………………………….
	)
	

	
	)
	

	…………………………………….
	)
	…………………………………….

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	The Common Seal of THE MEDICAL
	)
	

	RESEARCH COUNCIL was affixed
	)
	

	to this deed in the presence of:
	)
	…………………………………….

	
	)
	Council Member

	…………………………………….
	)
	

	
	)
	

	…………………………………….
	)
	…………………………………….

	
	)
	Authorised Signatory

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	The Common Seal of THE 
	)
	

	MAYOR AND BURGESSES OF THE
	)
	

	LONDON BOROUGH OF CAMDEN
	)
	

	was hereunto affixed by Order:-
	)
	

	
	
	

	…………………………………….
	
	

	Authorised Signatory
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	Executed as a Deed by THE 
	
	

	FRANCIS CRICK INSTITUTE
	
	

	on being signed by:
	
	

	
	
	…………………………………….

	…………………………………….
	
	

	
	
	

	…………………………………….
	
	…………………………………….

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	Executed as a Deed by UNIVERSITY
	)
	

	COLLEGE LONDON on being signed
	)
	

	by:
	)
	…………………………………….

	
	)
	Authorised Signatory

	…………………………………….
	)
	

	
	)
	

	…………………………………….
	)
	…………………………………….

	
	)
	Authorised Signatory


ANNEX 1
REVISED PLAN 5
11/36232772_1
3

